
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 16 July 2018 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales
------ 

(Pre-meeting)  

(13.00 - 13.45) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.45)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(13.45 - 13.50) (Pages 1 - 3)  

2.1 Speak my language: Overcoming language and communication barriers in 

public services: Auditor General for Wales Report 

 (Pages 4 - 56)  

2.2 Housing Adaptations: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 July 2018) 

 (Pages 57 - 58)  

2.3 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Letter from the Welsh 

Government (10 July 2018) 

 (Pages 59 - 62)  

2.4 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Additional information 

from the WLGA (12 July 2018) 

 (Pages 63 - 64)  

3 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Evidence 

Session 4 

(13.50 - 14.50) (Pages 65 - 100)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-21-18 Paper 1 – Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

Dr Andrew Goodall – NHS Chief Executive/Director General - Health and 

Social Services, Welsh Government  

Simon Dean - Deputy Chief Executive NHS, Welsh Government 

Steve Elliot - Deputy Director of Finance, Welsh Government 

(Break)  

(14.50 - 15.00) 

4 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Evidence Session 4 

(15.00 - 15.45) (Pages 101 - 121)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-21-18 Paper 2 – Welsh Government 

PAC(5)-21-18 Paper 3 – Correspondence with Velindre NHS Trust 

 

Dr Andrew Goodall – NHS Chief Executive/Director General - Health and 

Social Services, Welsh Government  

Andrew Griffiths – Chief Executive, NWIS  

5 Valedictory session: Auditor General for Wales 

(15.45 - 16.45) (Pages 122 - 143)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-21-18 Paper 4 – Auditor General for Wales: Valedictory Reflections 

 

Huw Vaughan Thomas CBE – Auditor General for Wales 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(16.45)   

Items 7 & 8, the meeting on 17 September 2018 and Items 1 & 2 of the 

meeting on 24 September 2018 

7 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: 

Consideration of evidence received 

(16.45 - 17.00)   



8 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Consideration of evidence 

received 

(17.00 - 17.15)   



 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 9 July 2018 

Meeting time: 14.01 - 16.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4752 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Lynne Hamilton, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 

Health Board 

Sian Harrop-Griffiths, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 

Health Board 

Tracy Myhill, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

Bob Chadwick, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Len Richards, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Wales Audit Office: 

Huw Vaughan Thomas CBE – Auditor General for Wales 

Mark Jeffs 

Dave Thomas 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4752


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM, Rhianon Passmore AM and 

Adam Price AM. There were no substitutes.  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  

2.2 The Chair agreed to reply to the Welsh Government seeking clarification on the 

agreed commitment that they would publish details of the per passenger subsidy 

annually alongside passenger numbers. 

2.1 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from Steve Ham, Chief Executive, Velindre 

NHS Trust (28 June 2018)  

2.2 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Letter from the Welsh Government 

(3 July 2018)  

3 The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales Project: 

Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's 

Report  

3.1 Members considered the response and agreed that the Chair would write to the 

Welsh Government seeking clarification on a number of issues. 

4 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Evidence 

Session 2  

4.1 Members received evidence from Tracy Myhill, Chief Executive;  

Sian Harrop-Griffiths, Director of Strategy; and Lynne Hamilton, Director of Finance, 

Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board as part of their inquiry into the 

Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014.  

4.2 Tracy Myhill agreed to: 

Pack Page 2



 Speak to the Board Chair regarding the remuneration package received by the 

former Chief Executive when he left the Health Board and advise the Chair of her 

discussion; and 

 Share some of the Health Board’s digital plans with the Committee.  

5 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Evidence 

Session 3  

5.1 Members received evidence from Len Richards, Chief Executive and Bob Chadwick, 

Director of Finance, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board, as part of their inquiry 

into the Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014.  

5.2 Len Richards agreed to check and send a note as to whether the Health Board 

provided an impact statement regarding the outage incident that occurred in January 

2018. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Consideration of 

evidence received  

7.1 Members considered the evidence received.  

Pack Page 3



Speak my language: Overcoming language and communication barriers in public services 1

Speak my language: Overcoming 
language and communication 
barriers in public services 

26 April 2018

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru
Auditor General for Wales

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-21-18 PTN1

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 2.1



Speak my language: Overcoming language and communication barriers in public services 2

The Auditor General is independent of the National Assembly and government. He examines 
and certifies the accounts of the Welsh Government and its sponsored and related public bodies, 
including NHS bodies. He also has the power to report to the National Assembly on the economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness with which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of, 
their resources in discharging their functions.

The Auditor General also audits local government bodies in Wales, conducts local government 
value for money studies and inspects for compliance with the requirements of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009. 

The Auditor General undertakes his work using staff and other resources provided by the Wales Audit 
Office, which is a statutory board established for that purpose and to monitor and advise the Auditor 
General. 

© Auditor General for Wales 2018

You may re-use this publication (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium. If 
you re-use it, your re-use must be accurate and must not be in a misleading context. The material 
must be acknowledged as Auditor General for Wales copyright and you must give the title of this 
publication. Where we have identified any third party copyright material you will need to obtain 
permission from the copyright holders concerned before re-use.

For further information, or if you require any of our publications in an alternative format and/
or language, please contact us by telephone on 029 2032 0500, or email info@audit.wales. We 
welcome telephone calls in Welsh and Englis
[...]
ises the need for thorough diligence during the procurement in 
respect of construction quality processes, and the ongoing monitoring of those 
activities; 

 Mandates the appointment of an Authority Construction Manager to act on 
behalf of the Authority; 

 Includes detailed construction completion criteria, e.g. relating to building 
standards, warrants and fire regulation; 

 Achieves a move away from limited sample testing/audits toward a more 
bespoke completion testing approach; and 

 Uses BIM (Building Information Modelling) to ensure that ‘as built’ drawings 
and other documentation is easily available through accurate and thorough 
record keeping. 

 
 

Pack Page 62



 

Croesawn ohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg a byddwn yn ymateb i ohebiaeth yn yr un iaith. 
Ni fydd defnyddio’r naill iaith na’r llall yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome correspondence in Welsh and English and will respond to correspondence in the same language. 
Use of either language will not lead to a delay. 

Ein Cyf /Our Ref: 
Eich Cyf /Your Ref: 
Dyddiad /Date:  
Gofynnwch am/Please ask for: 
Llinell uniongyrchol/Direct line: 
Ebost/Email:  

Cc: Public Accounts Committee 

Nick Ramsay AM  
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1NA 

Dear Mr Ramsay, 

Additional Information: PAC Inquiry into 21st Century 
Schools and Education Programme 

Many thanks for the invitation and the opportunity to give evidence to 
the Public Accounts Committee part of the inquiry into 21st Century 
Schools and Education Programme.  During the evidence session I gave 
a commitment to provide further information concerning the Mutual 
Investment Model (MIM) element of Band B.  During the course of the 
discussion and in the WLGA’s written evidence I indicated that there 
were some anxieties within local government regarding a revenue 
funded approach to 21st Century Schools and the fact that several 
authorities had had less than favourable experiences of the Public 
Finance Initiat
[...]
Additional beneficial features of the MIM approach include the transfer 
of many risks currently borne by local authorities to the private 
sector.  These include, the ongoing availability of the building; the 
efficient performance of the services on an on-going basis; the energy 
efficiency of the design of the building; asset replacement and the 
timely delivery of the facility and associated cost overruns.  If the 
authority can’t use the school building or if it is defective, then they are 
compensated through a deduction to the monthly payment.  
 
As has already been stated, many aspects of the 21st Century Schools 
and Education Programme are contestable and authorities will consider 
all the evidence and come to different conclusions about which is their 
preferred funding approach.  There are several potential benefits to 
adopting the MIM model and while some of these might be contestable, 
it is evident that MIM provides an additional source of funding that can 
be invested in the school estate resulting in new and improved school 
buildings. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chris Llewelyn 
Dirprwy Brif Weithredwr - Cyfarwyddwr Dysgu Gydol Oes, Hamdden a Gwybodaeth 
Deputy Chief Executive - Director of Lifelong Learning, Leisure & Information 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 64



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-21-18 P1 
 

Public Accounts Committee 

Scrutiny session on the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014 

16th July 2018 

 

Evidence paper from the Director General, Health and Social Services 

 

Introduction 

 

We are now four years into the operation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014. The 

financial year just ended has been the second time we have reported on the three-

year financial duty and was the fourth year that organisations were requ
[...]
gence on a system wide basis to 

support the continued development of plans and improvement 

 

Through Finance Directors and senior teams, the Framework is being utilised to 

refine and continue to develop 2018-19 plans, and will continue to be developed to 

support organisations plans for 2019-20. 

 

Through detailed comparisons of organisations savings plans against agreed and 

standard definitions, this has enabled: 

 

 Developing a consistent framework and approach across organisations 

 Identifying areas for improvement in both approach and content across 

organisations 

 Building an understanding of good and best practice, enabling organisations 

in Targeted Intervention to consider potential improvements in line with 

organisations with approved plans. 

 

 

It is anticipated that the actions and work described above will continue to be 

developed and delivered at pace over 2018-19 to continue to support improvement 

in this area going forward. 

 

Auditor General for Wales’ recommendations 

 

The Auditor General for Wales made two recommendations in his 2017 report and 

also identified two broad areas for the Welsh Government to focus on. The Welsh 

Government’s initial response and updated position is outlined in Annex 2.  

  

Pack Page 92



 
 

Annex 1 

 

Integrated Medium Term Plans 

Process 

The assessment process is intended to be robust and to determine if plans are 

realistic and affordable. The key components include: 

 a cross-departmental / multi policy analysis in February 2018 after the 

January 2018 submission and again in April 2018, after the March 2018 

submissions; 

 use of a Planning Board, chaired by the Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales 

and with a number of HSSG Executive Director Team (EDT) members, to 

lead and oversee the assessment and approvals process; 

 use of executive-level multi-professional meetings between HSSG and NHS 

organisations, including as part of the Joint Executive Team 
[...]
ng with this pattern is not sustainable; and  

b using the opportunity provided by the Parliamentary Review of Health and Care, 

the development of a new NHS strategy and the development of local long-term 

plans by NHS bodies to provide an updated and clearer direction for NHS services, 

in particular the move to greater regional and national services. 

 

 Welsh Government response: 

a. Welsh Government has moved away from a practice of issuing significant 

amounts of funding late in the year. In terms of 2017-18, all NHS 

organisations received a 2% uplift in funding to meet inflationary and other 

cost pressures which was confirmed before the start of the financial year. 

Further funding was provided to Aneurin Bevan and Cwm Taf UHBs in June 

2017 in support of their approved medium term plans. Subsequent to this, the 

only additional funding provided to NHS bodies was for specific priorities. This 

included £50 million announced in August 2017 to improve waiting times, and 

£10 million announced in January 2018 in recognition of the extreme winter 

pressures that health and social services had experienced. 

 

b. A Healthier Wales: our plan for health and social care was published on 11th 

June. This sets out our response to the Parliamentary Review published in 

January, with specific actions that we will implement over the next three 

years. This includes a commitment to develop a national clinical plan for 

specialist health services setting out our strategic approach to delivering safe 

and high quality health services which meet the needs of people across 

Wales by the end of 2019.  

 

Pack Page 98



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/ 

Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru 
Grŵp Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 

Director General Health and Social Services/ 
NHS Wales Chief Executive 
Health and Social Service
[...]
r Wales on 8 June concerning the 
incidents affecting availability of national clinical informatics systems. I recognise that whilst 
system resilience and business continuity arrangements did not form part of the WAO 
review these will be of concern to the Committee. I wanted to provide additional 
commentary in advance of the 16 July.  

In January, March and April of the year, the NHS in Wales experienced three national data 
centre outages, each of which affected access to multiple NHS Wales IT systems. In 
addition, there have been outages of both the Welsh Laboratory Information Management 
System (WLIMS) and the Cancer Information System Cymru (CaNISC).  

As soon as the data centre outages were identified, action was taken immediately at both a 
local and national level to bring about a swift resolution, ensuring business continuity plans 
were invoked as necessary and that systems were brought back online as quickly and 
safely as possible.  Upon receiving notification, Welsh Government immediately sought 
assurance that investigations were underway to ensure prompt action. The NHS Wales 
Informatics Service (NWIS) subsequently confirmed that the root causes of the three data 
centre outages were not the same and occurred for different reasons - the first outage was 
as a problem with firewalls, the second was a network connectivity issue, and the third was 
a server issue. Andrew Griffiths wrote to all Health Board and Trust Chief Executives on the 
25th June outlining the actions being taken forward by NWIS and the Infrastructure 
Management Board (where health boards and trusts are represented). 

Welsh Government has led on the creation of the ‘Wales Cyber Attack and ICT Incident 
Response Communications Framework’ to address a key lesson learned during the 
outages. This has been developed in conjunction with NWIS and Health Board 
representatives and it will ensure clear, consistent communications are delivered to all 
stakeholders when a cyber attack
[...]
tional GP 

Links
0 9 9 9

Total 79 108 82 42 0 0 0 572

151 83

18

160 101

0 0 0 527

0 0 0

 
 

Finally, the Committee will be interested to note that the Welsh Technical Standards Board 
in its meeting of 19 June 2018,  adopted the GDS Design Principles, along with the Welsh 
Government’s Digital Service Standard, for use across NHS Wales. 

I hope these comments help in advance and I look forward to further discussions with the 
Committee on 16 July. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
Dr Andrew Goodall 
 

Pack Page 120



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-21-18 P3 

Public Accounts Committee 

Inquiry into the NHS Wales Informatics Services 

Correspondence with Mark Osland, Director of Finance and Informatics, 

Velindre NHS Trust 

 

Following the evidence session on 2 July with officials from Velindre NHS 

Trust, the Clerks wrote seeking clarification on whether or not Velindre NHS 

Trust have received any incident reports from NWIS and if so whether they 

clearly identified the problem and outlined how problems have been resolved 

and whether the Trust has received a final incident report. Mark Osland’s 

response is below: 

I can confirm that Velindre has now received a briefing report on all major 

incidents affecting the organisation since June 2017. The report sets out the 

description of the incident, the root cause and the remediation action taken 

by NWIS to resolve the problem. 

Just to reiterate and as conveyed to the Committee at the evidence session 

on 2 July, whilst not all of the formal paper work had been provided, Velindre 

was kept up to date and informed of the circumstances of each incident and 

the work that NWIS have been undertaking to resolve the problems, through 

daily contact, formal SLA meetings and separate meetings with NWIS 

Directors. 

The briefing report which covered all major incidents since June 2017 was 

received on 11 July 2018. However the Trust had received a previous report 
[...]
taff of the Wales Audit Office. 

I am copying this letter to Simon Thomas AM, Chair of the Finance Committee. 

4$ 
HUW�UGHAN THOMAS CBE 
Auditor General for Wales 

Page 8 of 11 - Auditor General for Wales: valedictory reflections - Please contact us in Welsh or English / 

Cysylltwch a ni'n Gymraeg neu'n Saesneg. 
Pack Page 140



List of published documents referred to in the Auditor General's letter 

1. 'A Picture of Public Services 2011 ', Auditor General for Wales, October
2011
www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/A Picture of Public Services Eng
lish 2011.pdf

2. 'A Picture of Public Services 2015', Auditor General for Wales, December
2015
www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/POPS 2015 eng-accessible.pdf

3. 'Reflecting on Year One: How Have Public Bodies Responded to the
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015', Auditor General for
Wales, May 2018

www. audit. wa les/system/fi les/p u b I ication s/reflecti ng-on-year-one-2018-
en g I ish. pdf

4. 'Commission on Public Service Governance and Delivery', Williams
Commission, January 2014

gov. wales/docs/dpsp/publications/psgd/140120-psgd-summary-report-en. pdf

5. 'A Healthier Wales: our Plan for Health and Social Care', Welsh
Government, June 2018 ·

gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/180608healthier-wales-mainen.pdf

6. 'A Revolution from Within: Transforming Health and Care in Wales', The
Parliamentary Review of Health and Social Care in Wales, January 2018
beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-01 /Review-health-social-
care-report-final. pdf

7. 'Special Inspection: Anglesey County Council', Auditor General for Wales,
March 2011
www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Anglesey Corporate Governance
Re-inspection English 2011.pdf

8. 'The Welsh Government's relationship with the All Wales Ethnic Minority
Association', Auditor General for Wales, October 2012

www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/The Welsh Government%27s rela
tionship with the All Wales Ethnic Minorit
[...]
cottish gov.pdf

Page 10 of 11 - Auditor General for Wales: valedictory reflections - Please contact us in Welsh or English / 

Cysylltwch a ni'n Gymraeg neu'n Saesneg. 
Pack Page 142



18. 'Financial Management and Governance in Local Councils 2016-17',
Auditor General for Wales, January 2018

www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Financial%20-Management-in­
local-councils-2016-17%20-%20English.pdf

19. 'The Good Practice Exchange', Wales Audit Office: www.audit.wales/good-
practice

ENDS 

Page 11 of 11 - Auditor General for Wales: valedictory reflections - Please contact us in Welsh or English / 

Cysylltwch a ni'n Gymraeg neu'n Saesneg. 
Pack Page 143


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 Speak my language: Overcoming language and communication barriers in public services: Auditor General for Wales Report
	Contents
	Summary report
	Summary report
	Summary

	Part 1  Making services accessible to people who face language and communication barriers 
	Legislation and policy  
	The Equality Act 2010 and the Public Sector Equality Duty  
	Other relevant Wales-specific legislation 
	NHS Wales, All Wales Standards for Accessible Communication and Information for People with Sensory 
	Welsh Government policies on refugees and asylum 
	Different approaches to providing interpretation and translation  
	Employing staff who can act as interpreters and translators when needed  
	The Wales Interpretation and Translation Service  
	Services provided by private companies and third sector bodies  

	Part 2  Challenges for interpretation and translation services
	Ensuring interpreters are available 
	Ensuring interpreters are booked for every appointment when needed 
	Developing a common understanding of the interpreter’s role 
	Offering people a choice of interpreter where practically possible 
	Matching people with an interpreter of the same gender where practically possible 
	Making sure that interpretation services are good quality 
	Developing interpreters’ professional and language skills  
	Specialist interpretation for mental health services  

	Part 3  Developing interpretation and translation services 
	Actions underway in Councils and NHS bodies in Wales  
	Checklist for interpretation and translation services 

	Appendices  Appendix 1 - Our methods  Appendix 2 - Performance against the 2013 All Wales Standards
	Appendix 1 - Our methods 
	Appendix 2 - Performance against the NHS Wales’ 2013 All Wales Standards for Accessible Communicatio


	2.2 Housing Adaptations: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 July 2018)
	2.3 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 July 2018)
	2.4 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Additional information from the WLGA (12 July 2018)
	3 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Evidence Session 4
	PAC(5)-21-18 P1 - WG NHS Finances Act

	4 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Evidence Session 4
	PAC(5)-21-18 P2 - AG to NR - NWIS_e
	PAC(5)-21-18 P3 - Correspondence with Velindre NHS Trust

	5 Valedictory session: Auditor General for Wales
	PAC(5)-21-18 P4 - AGW to NR - valedictory_e






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 July 2018 

Meeting time: 13.45 - 17.18

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4753 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Adam Price AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Mike Hedges AM (In place of Rhianon Passmore AM) 

Witnesses: 

Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government 

Simon Dean, Welsh Government 

Steve Elliot, Welsh Government 

Frances Duffy, Welsh Government 

Andrew Griffiths, NHS Wales Informatics Service (NWIS) 

Wales Audit Office: 

Huw Vaughan Thomas CBE – Auditor General for Wales 

Mark Jeffs 

Dave Thomas 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4753


Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM and Rhianon Passmore AM. Mike 

Hedges AM was present as a substitute.  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Speak my language: Overcoming language and communication barriers in public 

services: Auditor General for Wales Report  

2.2 Housing Adaptations: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 July 2018)  

2.3 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Letter from the Welsh 

Government (10 July 2018)  

2.4 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Additional information from 

the WLGA (12 July 2018)  

3 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Evidence 

Session 4  

3.1 Members received evidence from Dr Andrew Goodall, NHS Chief Executive/Director 

General, Health and Social Services; Simon Dean, Deputy Chief Executive NHS; and 

Steve Elliot, Deputy Director of Finance, Welsh Government as part of the inquiry into 

the Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014.  

3.2 Dr Goodall agreed to send further information on a number of issues raised. 

4 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Evidence Session 4  

4.1 Members received evidence from Dr Andrew Goodall, NHS Chief Executive/Director 

General, Health and Social Services; Frances Duffy, Director of Primary Care, Welsh 

Government and Andrew Griffiths, Chief Executive, NWIS as part of the inquiry into the 

NHS Wales Informatics Services.  



4.2 Dr Goodall and Andrew Griffiths agreed to send further information on a number of 

issues raised. 

5 Valedictory session: Auditor General for Wales  

5.1 Members held a valedictory session with the Auditor General for Wales ahead of his 

retirement on 20 July 2018. 

5.2 The Committee Chair recorded his thanks to Huw for all the support and advice he 

has provided to all the Public Accounts Committee Chairs during his tenure as Auditor 

General, and wished him a very happy, healthy and long retirement. He advised 

Members that he was making a full statement in plenary on Wednesday 20 July but as 

this was Huw’s last public item in Committee, wanted to record his gratitude on the 

record. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Consideration of 

evidence received  

7.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

8 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Consideration of evidence received  

8.1 Members considered the evidence received. 


